Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
)

SENIOR SERVICES, BUREAU OF
)

CHILD CARE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1533 DH



)

LILLIAN O’NEAL,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Lillian O’Neal is subject to discipline because her approved assistant, Edgar O’Neal, left a child unsupervised in a vehicle.
Procedure


On March 18, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Kelly D. Walker, Legal Counsel, represented the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services, Bureau of Child Care (“the Department”).  O’Neal represented herself.  The matter became ready for our decision on June 27, 2005, when the last brief was filed.  O’Neal filed an additional response on July 5, 2005.
Findings of Fact

1. O’Neal holds, and held at all relevant times, a family child care home license.  O’Neal has two approved assistants, her husband, Edgar O’Neal, and her daughter, Chandra
 Darden.
2. In April 2004, C.R. was a 19-month-old child
 for whom O’Neal was providing child care.
3. On April 15, 2004, O’Neal and Mr. O’Neal took O’Neal’s brother to a 2:00 p.m. doctor appointment at 675 Old Ballas Road (“medical building”) in Creve Coeur, Missouri.
4. O’Neal accompanied her brother to his appointment, which was on the second floor of the medical building.  Mr. O’Neal was left to care for C.R., who was asleep in a car seat in the O’Neals’ 1998 red Ford Windstar minivan (“the van”).
5. Mr. O’Neal left the van and went into the lobby of the medical building, leaving C.R. sleeping in the van.  The van was parked approximately 50 feet from the medical building.
6. Mr. O’Neal was too far away to be able to hear C.R. if he had cried.  Mr. O’Neal could see the van.

7. The van was parked in the sun, and the temperature was 72 degrees.  The doors of the van were locked, and the driver’s side window was cracked approximately 1 1/2 inches.
8. C.R. was left alone in the van for at least 20 minutes.
9. On April 15, 2004, at 2:12 p.m., Officer Michael Vaclavik and Officer Phil Lane, with the City of Creve Coeur Police Department, were dispatched to the building.  They were responding to a civilian call alerting the police that a child was left unattended in a vehicle.
10. At 2:16 p.m., the officers arrived at the scene and found C.R. asleep in a car seat.  The person who had called the police said that ten minutes had passed from the time she first noticed the child in the van and the officers’ arrival.
11. Officer Lane went into the medical building to ask who owned the van.  He found Mr. O’Neal at 2:22.  Mr. O’Neal admitted that the van was his, but was unable to tell the officers C.R.’s last name.  Officer Vaclavik went into the medical building and found O’Neal in the doctor’s office.
12. Officer Vaclavik issued a summons to Mr. O’Neal for leaving a child unattended in a vehicle.  The officers did not take C.R. into police custody because Officer Vaclavik believed that the child was no longer in danger and was properly in the care and custody of the O’Neals.
13. On April 16, 2004, the Department received a complaint against O’Neal from the Department of Social Services, Children’s Division.  This Division had determined that there was probable cause that Mr. O’Neal left the child unattended in a vehicle.  The Department investigated the complaint.
14. On April 16, 2004, Elmether Kizzart, Child Care Specialist with the Department, interviewed the O’Neals and Ms. Darden.  Kizzart asked O’Neal for C.R.’s records, including his mother’s telephone number.  O’Neal could not locate the number immediately, but eventually found it and gave it to Kizzart.  C.R.’s mother had given O’Neal a new phone number, and O’Neal had not yet entered it into C.R.’s record.
15. On August 4, 2004 in the St. Louis County Circuit Court, Municipal Division, Mr. O’Neal appeared in response to the summons.  He was placed on twelve months’ probation.  He was not fined, but paid $24.50 in court costs.

16. By letter dated August 11, 2004, the Department notified O’Neal of its decision to revoke her license.

Conclusions of Law 


Sections 210.245.2
 and 621.045 give us jurisdiction to hear this case.  The Department has the burden of proving that O’Neal has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Section 210.221.1(2) provides that the Department has the following powers and duties:

(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license[.]

The child care provider is the person who holds the license and who bears the “[u]ltimate responsibility for making and implementing decisions regarding the operation of the facility[.]”
  An approved assistant is an adult who is employed or volunteers in the home to assist the provider with child care.
  A caregiver is either the child care provider or an assistant.
 

The Department argues that O’Neal is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violating its regulations.
1.  Violation of Regulations

The Department argues that there is cause to discipline O’Neal because she has failed to obey the provisions of §§ 210.201 to 210.245 and the Department’s regulations.


The Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175 provides:

(1) Care of the Child.


(A) General requirements.

1.  Child care providers shall not leave any child without competent adult supervision.

*   *   *


5.  Caregivers shall check on the children frequently during napping or sleeping and shall remain in close enough proximity to the children to be able to hear them if they have difficulty during napping or when they awaken.

*   *   *


10.  Children shall not be subjected to child abuse/neglect as defined by section 210.110, RSMo.

a.  Leaving Child/Close Proximity


Officer Vaclavik testified that Officer Lane had to go into the medical building to retrieve Mr. O’Neal.  Vaclavik testified that he did not believe that Mr. O’Neal could have heard C.R. from inside the building.  The van was sitting in the sun with one window open approximately 1 1/2 inches.  The Department’s regulation clearly prohibits this type of action by caretakers, which include both O’Neal and her husband.
  O’Neal did not leave C.R. with competent adult supervision.  Both she and her husband failed to remain in close enough proximity to C.R. to hear him.

O’Neal violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)1 and 5 when she entrusted C.R.’s care to her approved assistant, who left C.R. sleeping in the van to go inside the medical building.
b.  Neglect


The Department also argues that O’Neal violated 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10.  We must determine whether O’Neal’s acts fall within the definition of neglect.  Section 210.110, RSMo Supp. 2004, defines neglect:
(11) “Neglect”, failure to provide, by those responsible for the care, custody, and control of the child, the proper or necessary support, education as required by law, nutrition or medical, surgical, or any other care necessary for the child’s well-being[.]


We found few cases in which leaving a child in a vehicle was deemed neglect.  In Martinez v. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs., 1997 WL 631558 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 13, 1997), the court affirmed a decision that a  mother neglected her three and a half-year-old child when she left the child in a vehicle, near a busy road, on a cold winter night, while conducting a drug transaction.  In Lindsay v. Department of Soc. Servs., 791 N.E.2d 866 (Mass. 2003), the court found that a single instance of leaving a child in a hot car for several hours constituted neglect.  These cases can be distinguished from the facts in the case before us.  Mr. O’Neal testified that even though he was in the medical building, he could see the van.  There was testimony that it was a pleasant day and that a window was cracked open.  Missouri child neglect cases appear to focus on leaving the child with an inappropriate person
 or leaving the child for 
extended periods of time.
  The court in In re B.C.K., 103 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App., S.D. 2003), determined that a mother who left her children for short periods of time to smoke during her supervised visits was not guilty of neglect.


We are not convinced that Mr. O’Neal committed the serious offense of neglecting a child when he left C.R. in a van that he continued to observe.  We do not find cause for discipline for violation of 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10.

c.  Child Care, Safety and Supervision


The Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.200 provides:
(1) General Requirements.


(A) The provider shall be responsible for the care, safety and supervision of children on field trips or at any time they transport children away from the family day care home.

*   *   *

(3) Safety and Supervision.

*   *   *


(G) Children shall not be left unattended in a vehicle at any time.


O’Neal violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.200(3)(G) when her approved assistant left C.R. sleeping in the van to go inside the medical building.  19 CSR 30-61.200(1)(A) is a statement of responsibility, but does not appear to be something that can be violated.
d.  Records

The Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.210(8) states:

All enrollment records, medical examination records and attendance records shall be filed in a place known to caregivers and shall be accessible at all times.  Records shall not be in a 
locked area or removed from the home during the hours the home is open and operating.

The Department argues that O’Neal violated this regulation because her approved assistant, 
Ms. Darden, was unable to provide child care records, including records relating to C.R., to investigators because the records were locked up and inaccessible.  The only evidence of this is in the Department’s investigative report.  The report was written by Kizzart, and states what another Department employee had told her that Ms. Darden said on the telephone.  O’Neal denies that her daughter discussed records at all during the conversation.  Kizzart testified that there was some delay in getting C.R.’s records, but they did get them.  We find that the Department has failed to meet its burden of proving that O’Neal violated this regulation.  We do not find cause for discipline for violation of 19 CSR 30-61.210(8).

e.  Cause for Discipline


O’Neal is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violating the Department’s Regulations 19 CSR 30-61.200(3)(G) and 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)1 and 5.
2.  Good Character/Qualified to Provide Care

The Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1) provides:


(D) Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

a.  Good Character


The Department argues that O’Neal is not of good character and intent.  We interpret “good character and intent” to be at least commensurate with the concept of “good moral character” used in licensing laws.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  


As we have stated, “[b]eing of good moral character does not mean being perfect.”
  O’Neal left C.R. with her husband, who showed bad judgment in leaving the child alone in the vehicle.  While there could be single events that might show that a person is not of good moral character, we find that this is not such a case.  In addition, the O’Neals testified and offered evidence to show their good moral character.  The Department’s own witness, Kizzart, testified that she had worked with the O’Neals for approximately 12 years.  She testified that, other than some rule violations dealing with the facility that were always corrected, the O’Neals took “good care of the children.”


We do not find cause to discipline O’Neal for lack of good moral character.

b.  Qualified to Provide Care


The Department asks that we find O’Neal’s violations serious enough to show that she is no longer qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  This is a serious incident.  Instead of admitting that her husband’s conduct was wrong, O’Neal continues to defend it.  We note, however, that there was evidence presented of O’Neal’s good character and competence as a caregiver, and that this is the first disciplinary action taken against her license.  We are not convinced that this one mistake renders O’Neal unqualified to continue what she has been successfully doing for years.  The Department has failed to prove that O’Neal is not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.
Summary


O’Neal is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violation of 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)1 and 5, and for violation of 19 CSR 30-61.200(3)(G).  

SO ORDERED on September 27, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner
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	�There is contradictory testimony on whether Mr. O’Neal could see the van.  Officer Vaclavik testified that Officer Lane went into the medical building and found Mr. O’Neal.  (Tr. at 15.)  The Department’s investigative report states that the officer told the investigator that Mr. O’Neal was sitting in the lobby of the medical building reading a magazine.  (Pet’r Ex. C, at 3.)  Mr. O’Neal testified that he was standing in the medical building vestibule and could see the van.  Officer Lane did not testify.  We accept Mr. O’Neal’s direct testimony on this issue over the other evidence presented.
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Aug. 13, 2004).





	�Tr. at 82.





8
10

